#### Translation from German

## Town of Arnstadt BVII/2020- 0235

On the basis of Sections 19 (1), 20 (2) and 21 of the Thuringian Municipal and District Code (Thüringer Kommunalordnung - ThürKO) in the version promulgated on 28 January 2003 (Law and Ordinance Gazette p. 41), last amended by Article 3 of the Act of 11 June 2020 (Law and Ordinance Gazette p. 277, 278), Sections 2, 10 and 12 of the Thuringian Municipal Tax Act (ThürKAG) in the version promulgated on 19. September 2000 (Law and Ordinance Gazette I p. 301), last amended by the Act of 10 October 2019 (Law and Ordinance Gazette p. 396), of 590 of Book Eight of the Social Code - Child and Youth Welfare (SGB VIII) in the version of the new publication of 11 September 2012 (Law and Ordinance Gazette p. -2022), last amended by Art. 16 a para. 6 of the Act of 28 April 2020 (Law and Ordinance Gazette I p 960), of SS 21 para. 1, 29 and 30 of the Thuringian Act on the Education, Upbringing and Care of Children in Kindergartens, Other Child Day Care Facilities and in Child Day Care as an Implementing Act to the Eighth Social Code (Thuringian Kindergarten Act - ThürKigaG) dated 18 December 2017 (Law and Ordinance Gazette p. 276), last amended by Art. 11 of the Act of 11 June 2020 (Law and Ordinance Gazette p. 277, 281) as well as § 8 of the Statutes of the Town of Arnstadt on the Use of Municipally-Owned Child Day Care Facilities in their currently applicable version, the Town Council of the Town of Arnstadt resolves on 15 October 2020 as follows:

New version of the statutes of the Town of Arnstadt on the levying of fees for the use of the daycare facilities for children in municipal sponsorship (Day care centre fee statutes - KitaGebS)

#### dated 26 November 2020

## § 1 Scope

These regulations apply to all crèches, kindergartens and jointly run facilities run by the Town of Arnstadt.

### § 2 Charges

The town of Arnstadt charges user fees for the use of its day care facilities for children in accordance with these Statutes. The user fees are hereinafter referred to as "parental contributions" in the language of the ThürKigaG.

# § 3 Debtors of the parental fees

- (1) The debtors of the parental fees are the parents of the children in day care facilities of the town of Arnstadt. Several fee debtors shall be liable as joint and several debtors.
- (2) Parents within the meaning of these Statutes are the respective legal guardians or persons to whom the upbringing has been transferred in whole or in part by legal regulation or contract.

### Page 2 of the translation

# § 4 Start and end of the parental fee

The parental fee for the use of the child day care facilities starts with the admission of the child to a child day care facility or from the date specified in the usage contract, unless the parents have cancelled the day-care place in writing to the municipality in good time, namely four weeks before the planned admission of their child. The parental fee ends when the deregistration or the exclusion of the child becomes effective or when the exemption from parental fee payment according to Sec. 30 of ThürKigaG begins.

# § 5 Due date and payment of the parental fee

- (1) The parental fee, with the exception of § 6, is to be paid as a monthly fee.
- (2) The parental fee is set in a fee notice and also applies to the months following receipt of the notice.
- (3) The parental fee is due on the 15<sup>th</sup> of each month for the current month and is payable to the Arnstadt municipal treasury. Payment is to be made cashless. In order to simplify the payment procedure and to avoid payment arrears, the required SEPA direct debit mandate is to be made out to the Arnstadt municipal treasury using the appropriate form. It is not possible to pay the parental fee directly at the day care centre.
- (4) The parental fee must also be paid if the day care centres are closed for days, e.g. for staff training purposes, between Christmas and New Year or on days between a public holiday and a weekend ("bridging days"). This also applies in the event of a reduction in opening hours or a temporary closure of child day care facilities, e.g. due to an order by the public health department in accordance with Sec. 28 Para. 1 of the Law on the Prevention and Control of Infectious Diseases in Humans (IfSG), due to force majeure or strike.
- (5) A child's temporary absence due to illness or for other reasons shall not affect the amount of the parental fee.
- (6) If a child cannot attend the day care centre for a period of more than four weeks without any interruptions due to a medically certified illness or a stay at a health resort, the parental fee for this period will be reduced by half of the parental fee calculated according to § 7, upon application.

# § 6 Exemption from parental fees

- (1) No parental fee is charged for the care of a child with their habitual residence in Thuringia in the period of the last twenty-four months before the child's regular start of school (in each case the first day of school for all children of compulsory school age according to Sec. 18 Para. 1 Thuringian School Act).
- (2) For a child with habitual residence in Thuringia who has been deferred from compulsory schooling in accordance with Sec. 18 Para. 3 of the Thuringian School Act, the exemption from parental fees shall be extended until the day before the child's first day at school.

#### Page 3 of the translation

(3) If the care no longer comprises a full month in the month in which the parental fee exemption begins, the parental fee shall only be charged up to the day before the respective parental fee exemption begins. For this purpose, the monthly fee payable in each case is divided by 30 days and multiplied by the number of days from the 1<sup>st</sup> day of the respective month up to and including the day before the start of the parental fee exemption.

## § 7 Amount of the parental fee

- (1) The amount of the parental fee is calculated depending on the age of the child, the scope of care chosen and the number of children entitled to child benefit in the family. A family is defined as a single parent as well as married couples or persons living in non-marital cohabitation according to § 20 Social Code (SGB) Twelfth Book (XII) social welfare assistance as well as their children living in the same household. Foster families are also considered to be a family.
- (2) As for the scope of care, parents can choose between half-day and full-day care.
- (3) The amount of the parental fee for full-day or half-day care in euros per month is shown in the table in Annex 1 to these Statutes.
- (4) If a child is admitted to a day care centre during a current month, the full parental fee for the month of admission must be paid if the child is admitted up to and including the 15<sup>th</sup> day of the respective month. If admission takes place after the 15<sup>th</sup> day of a month, half of the parental fee for the month of admission is to be paid. The provisions of clauses 1 and 2 shall apply accordingly to the termination of the contract, amendment of the contract and exclusion of a child during any current month.
- (5) The classification into the next age group according to Annex 1 shall take place on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of the month following the child's birthday.
- (6) If a child is not picked up within the opening hours of the day care centre more than twice, so that staff must be available for supervision for a longer period of time, the additional costs incurred as a result are to be paid by the parents to the provider.

For each beginning half hour, there is an additional cost of €15.00 on top of the parental fee.

# § 8 Duty to provide information

- (1) The number of children entitled to child benefit in a family must be proven by submitting relevant documents (e.g. child benefit notification). If no such proof is provided, the parental fee will be set at the amount applicable to one child.
- (2) Changes that affect the amount of the parental fee must be reported immediately and unrequested to the day care centre administration of the Arnstadt municipality, submitting the necessary documents. The parental fees will be reset for the calendar month following the calendar month in which the change was notified.

### Page 4 of the translation

# § 9 Payment of the parental fee

The parental fee can be paid in full or in part by the local public youth welfare agency upon application in accordance with Sec. 90 Para. 3 of the Social Code Eight (SGB VIII) - Child and Youth Welfare.

## § 10 Validity

- (1) These Statutes shall enter into force on 1 January 2021.
- 2) At the end of the day prior to the entry into force of the Statutes referred to in paragraph 1, the new version of the Statutes of the town of Arnstadt on the levying of fees for the use of child day care facilities under municipal sponsorship dated 22 May 2015 in the version of the 2nd amended Statutes dated 1 September 2020 and the statutes on fees for the use of child day care facilities under sponsorship of the community of Wipfratal dated 7 December 2006 shall cease to be in force.

## Annex 1 to the new version of the child day care fee statutes:

- Amount of the monthly parental fee for the use of the day-care facilities run by the town of Arnstadt

Arnstadt,. 26 November 2020 Town of Arnstadt

"signature illegible"

Frank Spilling Mayor - official seal— <Round stamp> Thuringia

Town of Arnstadt

### Page 5 of the translation

### Publication and inspection note:

The above statutes have been notified to the responsible district office of the Ilm regional district as the legal supervisory authority in a letter dated 21 Sep 2020; the confirmation of receipt from the district office was received by the town of Arnstadt on 28 Sep 2020.

The town of Arnstadt received the audit certificate of the District Office dated 19 November 2020 on 23 November 2020. There are no grounds for objection.

The above Statutes are hereby made public.

### Assertion of infringements:

Violations of procedural and formal requirements that do not affect the execution or this announcement may be asserted in writing against the town of Arnstadt, Der Bürgermeister, Markt 1, 99310 Arnstadt, stating the reasons. If violations are not asserted within a period of one year after this announcement, these violations are irrelevant (Sec. 21 (4) Thuringian Municipal and District Code - Thuringian Local Government Code (Thüringer Gemeinde- und Landkreisordnung - Thüringer Kommunalordnung - ThürKO).

"signature illegible"

Frank Spilling Mayor - official seal– <Round stamp> Thuringia Town of Arnstadt

## Page 6 of the translation

## Annex 1 to the new version of the child day care fee statutes

## Amount of the monthly parental fee for the use of the day-care facilities run by the town of Arnstadt

Full-day care for	0 to 1 year(s)	1 to 2 years	2 to 3 years	older than 3 years to start of school
one child of a family entitled to child benefit	€ 180.00	€ 180.00	€ 180.00	€ 150.00
two children of a family entitled to child benefit	€ 153.00	€ 153.00	€ 153.00	€ 128.00
three children of a family entitled to child benefit	€ 126.00	€ 126.00	€ 126.00	€ 105.00
from the fourth child entitled to child benefit in a family	€ 99.00	€ 99.00	€ 99.00	€ 83.00
Additional costs due to exceeding the opening hours for each commencing half hour	€ 15.00	€ 15.00	€ 15.00	€ 15.00

Half-day care for	0 to 1 year(s)	1 to 2 years	2 to 3 years	older than 3 years to start of school
one child of a family entitled to child benefit	€ 100.00	€ 100.00	€ 100.00	€ 83.00
two children of a family entitled to child benefit	€ 85.00	€ 85.00	€ 85.00	€ 71.00
three children of a family entitled to child benefit	€ 70.00	€ 70.00	€ 70.00	€ 58.00
from the fourth child entitled to child benefit in a family	€ 55.00	€ 55.00	€ 55.00	€ 46.00
Additional costs due to exceeding the opening hours for each commencing half hour	€ 15.00	€ 15.00	€ 15.00	€ 15.00

## Page 7 of the translation

Translator's notes:

This translation comprises seven (7) pages.

As a German native speaking sworn translator for the English language duly appointed by the President of the Regional Court of Berlin [Landgericht Berlin], I herewith confirm that the foregoing is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, a true and correct translation into English of the German document presented to me in electronic form (6-page PDF file) as in the annex.

Berlin, 24 July 2023 Regine Modersbach Agricolastrasse 3A D-10555 Berlin

Dipl.-Übers., Dipl.-Dolm.

Regine Modersbach

Für die Berliner Gerichte und Notar\_innen ermächtigte Übersetzerin für die russsische, englische und französische Sprache

<translation of translator's stamp:</p>
Diplom-Übersetzerin, Diplom-Dolmetscherin
(German academic degree as a translator and interpreter)
Regine Modersbach
Sworn interpreter for the courts and notaries of Berlin for the Russian, English and French languages>

### Stadt Arnstadt BVII/2020-0235

Auf der Grundlage der §§ 19 Abs. 1, § 20 Abs. 2 und 21 der Thüringer Gemeinde- und Landkreisordnung (Thüringer Kommunalordnung - ThürKO) in der Fassung der Bekanntmachung vom 28. Januar 2003 (GVBI. S. 41), zuletzt geändert durch Artikel 3 des Gesetzes vom 11. Juni 2020 (GVBI. S. 277,278), der §§ 2, 10 und 12 des Thüringer Kommunalabgabengesetzes (ThürKAG) in der Fassung der Bekanntmachung vom 19. September 2000 (GVBI. I S. 301), zuletzt geändert durch Gesetz vom 10. Oktober 2019 (GVBI. S. 396), des §90 des Achten Buches Sozialgesetzbuch – Kinder- und Jugendhilfe (SGB VIII) in der Fassung der Neubekanntmachung vom 11. September 2012 (BGBI. S. -2022), zuletzt geändert durch Art. 16 a Abs. 6 des Gesetzes vom 28. April 2020 (BGBI. I S 960), der §§ 21 Abs. 1, 29 und 30 des Thüringer Gesetzes über die Bildung, Erziehung und Betreuung von Kindern in Kindergärten, anderen Kindertageseinrichtungen und in Kindertagespflege als Ausführungsgesetz zum Achten Sozialgesetzbuch (Thüringer Kindergartengesetz - ThürKigaG) vom 18. Dezember 2017 (GVBI. S. 276), zuletzt geändert durch Art. 11 des Gesetzes vom 11. Juni 2020 (GVBI. S. 277, 281) sowie § 8 der Satzung der Stadt Arnstadt über die Benutzung von Kindertageseinrichtungen in städtischer Trägerschaft in ihrer aktuell geltenden Fassung beschließt der Stadtrat der Stadt Arnstadt am 15.10.2020 wie folgt:

Neufassung der Satzung der Stadt Arnstadt über die Erhebung von Gebühren für die Benutzung der Kindertageseinrichtungen in städtischer Trägerschaft (Kita-Gebührensatzung - KitaGebS)

vom 26.11.2020

## § 1 Geltungsbereich

Diese Satzung gilt für alle Kinderkrippen, Kindergärten und gemeinschaftlich geführten Einrichtungen in Trägerschaft der Stadt Arnstadt.

## § 2 Gebührenerhebung

Die Stadt Arnstadt erhebt für die Benutzung ihrer Kindertageseinrichtungen Benutzungsgebühren nach Maßgabe dieser Satzung. Die Benutzungsgebühren werden im Sprachgebrauch des ThürKigaG nachfolgend als "Elternbeiträge" bezeichnet.

## § 3 Elternbeitragsschuldner

- (1) Schuldner des Elternbeitrages sind die Eltern der Kinder in Kindertageseinrichtungen der Stadt Arnstadt. Mehrere Gebührenschuldner haften als Gesamtschuldner.
- (2) Eltern im Sinne dieser Satzung sind die jeweiligen Personensorgeberechtigten oder Personen, denen die Erziehung durch Rechtsvorschrift oder Vertrag ganz oder teilweise übertragen wurde.

# § 4 Entstehen und Ende der Elternbeitragsschuld

Die Elternbeitragsschuld für die Benutzung der Kindertageseinrichtungen entsteht mit der Aufnahme des Kindes in eine Kindertageseinrichtung bzw. ab dem im Benutzungsvertrag festgesetzten Datum, sofern die Eltern den Platz nicht rechtzeitig vier Wochen vor der geplanten Aufnahme ihres Kindes schriftlich gegenüber der Stadtverwaltung wieder gekündigt haben. Die Elternbeitragsschuld endet mit dem Wirksamwerden der Abmeldung oder dem Ausschluss des Kindes oder dem Beginn der Elternbeitragsfreiheit gemäß § 30 ThürKigaG.

# § 5 Fälligkeit und Zahlung des Elternbeitrages

- (1) Der Elternbeitrag ist, mit Ausnahme des § 6, als Monatsbeitrag zu entrichten.
- (2) Der Elternbeitrag wird in einem Gebührenbescheid festgesetzt und gilt auch für die auf den Zugang des Bescheides folgenden Monate.
- (3) Der Elternbeitrag ist am 15. eines jeden Monats für den laufenden Monat fällig und an die Stadtkasse Arnstadt zu entrichten. Die Zahlung soll bargeldlos erfolgen. Zur Vereinfachung des Zahlungsverfahrens sowie zur Vermeidung von Zahlungsrückständen ist das erforderliche SEPA-Lastschriftmandat mittels Formblatt der Stadtkasse Arnstadt zu erteilen. Eine Zahlung des Elternbeitrages direkt in der Kindertageseinrichtung ist nicht möglich.
- (4) Der Elternbeitrag ist auch zu entrichten, wenn die Kindertageseinrichtungen tageweise, z.B. zu Fortbildungszwecken, zwischen Weihnachten und Neujahr oder an Brückentagen, geschlossen bleibt. Dies gilt auch bei einer Verkürzung der Öffnungszeit oder einer vorübergehenden Schließung von Kindertageseinrichtungen, z.B. auf Grund einer Anordnung des Gesundheitsamtes nach § 28 Abs. 1 IfSG, wegen höherer Gewalt oder Streik.
- (5) Eine vorübergehende Abwesenheit eines Kindes wegen Erkrankung oder aus sonstigen Gründen lässt die Höhe des Elternbeitrages unberührt.
- (6) Wenn ein Kind aufgrund ärztlich bescheinigter Erkrankung oder Kuraufenthalt die Kindertageseinrichtung über einen Zeitraum von mehr als vier Wochen ununterbrochen nicht besuchen kann, wird der Elternbeitrag für diesen Zeitraum auf Antrag um die Hälfte des nach § 7 bemessenen Elternbeitrages ermäßigt.

## § 6 Elternbeitragsfreiheit

- (1) Für die Betreuung eines Kindes mit gewöhnlichem Aufenthalt in Thüringen im Zeitraum der letzten vierundzwanzig Monate vor dessen regulärem Schuleintritt (jeweils erster Schultag für alle nach § 18 Abs. 1 Thüringer Schulgesetz schulpflichtigen Kinder) wird kein Elternbeitrag erhoben.
- (2) Für ein Kind mit gewöhnlichem Aufenthalt in Thüringen, welches nach § 18 Abs. 3 des Thüringer Schulgesetzes von der Schulpflicht zurückgestellt wurde, verlängert sich die Elternbeitragsfreiheit bis zum Tag vor dessen ersten Schultag.

(3) Sofern die Betreuung in dem Monat, in dem die Elternbeitragsfreiheit beginnt, keinen vollen Monat mehr umfasst, wird ein Elternbeitrag nur bis zum Tag vor Beginn der jeweiligen Elternbeitragsfreiheit erhoben. Hierzu wird der jeweils zu zahlende Monatsbeitrag durch 30 Tage dividiert und mit der Anzahl der Tage im jeweiligen Monat vom 01. des Monats bis einschließlich des Tages vor Beginn der Elternbeitragsfreiheit multipliziert.

## § 7 Höhe des Elternbeitrages

- (1) Die Höhe des Elternbeitrages bemisst sich nach dem Alter des Kindes, dem gewählten Betreuungsumfang und der Anzahl der kindergeldberechtigten Kinder einer Familie. Als Familie gelten Alleinerziehende sowie Ehepaare oder Personen, die in eheähnlicher Gemeinschaft gemäß § 20 Sozialgesetzbuch (SGB) Zwölftes Buch (XII) Sozialhilfe leben und ihre im selben Haushalt lebenden Kinder. Als Familie gelten auch Pflegefamilien.
- (2) Die Eltern können beim Betreuungsumfang zwischen einer Halbtagsbetreuung und einer Ganztagsbetreuung wählen.
- (3) Die Höhe des Elternbeitrages für eine Ganztags- oder Halbtagsbetreuung in Euro pro Monat ergibt sich aus der Tabelle als Anlage 1 zu dieser Satzung.
- (4) Wird ein Kind während eines laufenden Monats in eine Kindertageseinrichtung aufgenommen, so ist bei einer Aufnahme bis einschließlich zum 15. eines Monats der volle Elternbeitrag für den Aufnahmemonat zu zahlen. Bei einer Aufnahme nach dem 15. eines Monats ist die Hälfte des Elternbeitrages für den Aufnahmemonat zu zahlen. Die Regelung der Sätze 1 und 2 gelten entsprechend für die Vertragskündigung, Vertragsänderung und den Ausschluss eines Kindes während eines laufenden Monats.
- (5) Die Einstufung in die nächste Altersstufe gemäß Anlage 1 erfolgt auf den 1. des auf den Geburtstag des Kindes folgenden Monats.
- (6) Wird ein Kind mehr als zwei Mal nicht innerhalb der Öffnungszeiten der Kindertageseinrichtung abgeholt, so dass Personal länger zur Aufsicht zur Verfügung stehen muss, sind die dadurch entstandenen Mehrkosten dem Träger durch die Eltern zu erstatten. Für jede beginnende halbe Stunde entstehen Mehrkosten in Höhe von 15,00 € zusätzlich zum Elternbeitrag.

## § 8 Auskunftspflichten

- (1) Die Anzahl der kindergeldberechtigten Kinder einer Familie ist durch Vorlage aussagekräftiger Unterlagen zu belegen (z.B. Kindergeldbescheid). Wird der Nachweis nicht erbracht, wird der Elternbeitrag in Höhe des für ein Kind maßgeblichen Betrages festgesetzt.
- (2) Veränderungen, die sich auf die Höhe des Elternbeitrages auswirken, sind unverzüglich und unaufgefordert unter Vorlage der notwendigen Unterlagen der Kindertagesstättenverwaltung der Stadtverwaltung Arnstadt zu melden. Die Elternbeiträge werden für den Kalendermonat neu festgesetzt, der auf den Kalendermonat folgt, in dem die Änderung angezeigt wurde.

## § 9 Übernahme des Elternbeitrages

Der Elternbeitrag kann nach § 90 Abs. 3 des Sozialgesetzbuches – Achtes Buch (SGB VIII) – Kinder- und Jugendhilfe auf Antrag ganz oder teilweise vom örtlichen Träger der öffentlichen Jugendhilfe übernommen werden.

### § 10 Inkrafttreten

- (1) Diese Satzung tritt am 1. Januar 2021 in Kraft.
- (2) Mit Ablauf des Tages vor dem Inkrafttreten der in Absatz 1 genannten Satzung tritt die Neufassung der Satzung der Stadt Arnstadt über die Erhebung von Gebühren für die Benutzung der Kindertageseinrichtungen in städtischer Trägerschaft vom 22.05.2015 in der Fassung der 2. Änderungssatzung vom 1. September 2020 und die Gebührensatzung über die Benutzung von Kindertageseinrichtungen in Trägerschaft der Gemeinde Wipfratal vom 07.12.2006 außer Kraft.

## Anlage 1 zur Neufassung Kita-Gebührensatzung:

 Höhe des monatlichen Elternbeitrages für die Benutzung der Kindertageseinrichtungen in Trägerschaft der Stadt Arnstadt

Arnstadt, den 26.11.2020

Stadt Arnstadt

Frank Spilling Bürgermeiste

Neufassung Kita-Gebührensatzung vom 26.11.2020

### Anzeigen- und Prüfvermerk:

Die vorstehende Satzung ist dem zuständigen Landratsamt des Ilm-Kreises als Rechtsaufsichtsbehörde mit Schreiben vom 16.10.2020 angezeigt worden; die Eingangsbestätigung des Landratsamtes ist der Stadt Arnstadt am 22.10.2020 zugegangen. Der Prüfvermerk des Landratsamtes vom 19.11.2020 ist der Stadt Arnstadt am 23.11.2020 zugegangen. Gründe für eine Beanstandung liegen nicht vor.

Die vorstehende Satzung wird hiermit öffentlich bekannt gemacht.

## Geltendmachung von Verstößen:

Verstöße i. S. der Verletzung von Verfahrens- und Formvorschriften, die nicht die Ausfertigung oder diese Bekanntmachung betreffen, können gegenüber der Stadt Arnstadt, Der Bürgermeister, Markt 1, 99310 Arnstadt, schriftlich unter Angabe der Gründe geltend gemacht werden. Werden Verstöße nicht innerhalb einer Frist von einem Jahr nach dieser Bekanntmachung geltend gemacht, so sind diese Verstöße unbeachtlich (§ 21 (4) Thüringer Gemeinde- und Landkreisordnung – Thüringer Kommunalordnung – ThürKO).

Arastadt, 26,11,2020

Frank Spilling Bürgermeister

Anlage 1 zur Neufassung Kita-Gebührensatzung

Höhe des monatlichen Elternbeitrages für die Benutzung der Kindertageseinrichtungen in Trägerschaft der Stadt Arnstadt

Ganztagsbetreuung bei	0 bis 1 Jahr	1 bis 2 Jahre	2 bis 3 Jahre	Über 3 Jahre bis zum Schuleintritt
einem kindergeldberechtigten Kind einer Familie	180,00€	180,00 €	180,00 €	150,00€
zwei kindergeldberechtigten Kindern einer Familie	153,00€	153,00 €	153,00 €	128,00 €
drei kindergeldberechtigten Kindern einer Familie	126,00€	126,00 €	126,00 €	105,00 €
Ab dem vierten kindergeldberechtigten Kind einer Familie	99,00€	99,00€	99,00€	83,00 €
Mehrkosten wegen Überschreitung der Öffnungszeit je beginnende halbe Stunde	15,00 €	15,00€	15,00 €	15,00 €

Halbtagsbetreuung bei	0 bis 1 Jahr	1 bis 2 Jahre	2 bis 3 Jahre	Über 3 Jahre bis zum Schuleintritt
einem kindergeldberechtigten Kind einer Familie	100,00€	100,00€	100,00€	83,00 €
zwei kindergeldberechtigten Kindern einer Familie	85,00 €	85,00€	85,00 €	71,00€
drei kindergeldberechtigten Kindern einer Familie	70,00€	70,00€	70,00€	58,00€
Ab dem vierten kindergeldberechtigten Kind einer Familie	55,00€	55,00€	55,00 €	46,00 €
Mehrkosten wegen Überschreitung der Öffnungszeit je beginnende halbe Stunde	15,00€	15,00 €	15,00 €	15,00 €